The valuation of the Warrant liability was performed using the Black Scholes Model, the following
inputs were significant in the computation of fair values at each reporting date:

  FY 2023 HY 2024
Expected term 7-Aug-25 7-Aug-25
Equity volatility 35% 35%
Risk free rate 4.45% 4.99%

22

As the outstanding warrants for Agilyx are well in the money as of the June 30, 2024 and December
31, 2023 reporting dates, the valuations performed determined that the preponderance of the
amount, for each of the respective dates, was intrinsic value in nature.  Hence there was very little
time value associated with the estimate of value calculated.  As a result of this relationship, the
change in the value of the instruments is going to be more closely correlated with the change in
the underlying equity price as opposed to a change in volatility.  This determination was
corroborated with the sensitivity calculations completed.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, no warrants were exercised.

The sensitivity analysis of a reasonably possible change in one significant unobservable input,
being the underlying equity value, holding other inputs constant would be:

  Equity value at expiration -5% Equity value at expiration + 5%

At December 31, 2023 (164,661) 164,660

At June 30, 2024 (225,561) 225,562

The reconciliation of the opening and closing fair value balance of level 3 financial instruments is
provided below:

  Warrant liability
At January 1, 2023 6,303,189
Loss on warrant value - presented as fair value gain through profit and loss (3,009,983)
At December 31, 2023 3,293,206

Gain on warrant value - presented as fair value gain through profit and loss   1,218,026
At June 30, 2024   4,511,232

23

NOTE 12: STOCK OPTION PLAN

 Stock option activity

Number
of
shares

Weighted
average
exercise
price

Weighted
average
contractual
term (years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic value

Balance at January 1, 2023   12,289,216   $   1.40   7.71   26,343,495
Share authorized
Options granted   140,000   3.41
Options exercised   (631,249)   0.19
Options forfeited/expired   (1,104,814)   1.92
Balance at December 31, 2023   10,693,153   $   1.47   6.76   12,367,651
Share authorized
Options granted   -   -
Options exercised   -   -
Options forfeited/expired   (508,680)   3.18
Balance at June 30, 2024   10,184,473   $   1.39   6.22   16,092,974

Options vested and expected to
vest at June 30, 2024   10,184,473   $   1.39   6.22   16,092,974
Options exercisable   9,530,305   $   1.17   6.19   15,908,094

The following information is relevant in the determination of the fair value of options granted
during the year under the equity share-based remuneration schemes operated by the Group.

24

 All employees
Key management
personnel

  FY 2023 HY 2024  FY 2023 HY 2024
Equity-settled

Option pricing model used Black-Scholes Black-Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Share price at grant date (weighted average)  $1.13   $   -   $1.20   $  -
Exercise price (weighted average)  $3.41   $   -   $3.47   $  -
Contractual life (weighted average) 10.99 0   11.00 0.00
Expected volatility (weighted average) 53% 0%   59% 0%
Expected dividend growth rate  0% 0%   0% 0%

Risk free interest rate (weighted average) 3.08% 0.00%   3.10% 0.00%

The options outstanding have a range of exercise prices from $0.06 to $3.89

25

NOTE 13: SHAREHOLDERS AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 AND SHARES HELD BY THE CEO AND
BOARD MEMBERS

   As at June 30, 2024
Saffron Hill Ventures   39,762,365  41.6 %
Morgan Stanley & Co. Int. Plc.   19,057,255  19.9 %
Six Sis AG   5,866,101  6.1 %
Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken   4,616,034  4.8 %
Merrill Lynch   4,330,984  4.5 %
Citibank   3,427,663  3.6 %
Clearstream Bankings   2,922,301  3.1 %
JP Morgan   2,912,914  3.0 %
Euroclear Banks   1,769,484  1.8 %
MP Pension   1,537,203  1.6 %
The Bank of New York Mellon   1,490,462  1.6 %
UFI Capital   1,154,258  1.2 %
UBS   1,077,591  1.1 %
Others   5,761,592  6.0 %
Total   95,686,207  100.0 %

Ordinary shares include 95,686,207 shares at par value NOK 0.02, all issued and fully paid.

As at January 1, 2023, there were 84,529,958 Ordinary Shares. Within the statement of changes
in equity the share capital column provides a reconciliation of the par value of the Ordinary shares
for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The table above presents the period end balance in total.
The movements can be computed using the share capital column and adjusting for the NOK
exchange rate at the relevant transaction dates.

The total number of authorized shares was 95,686,207 at December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024.